estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

   - Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

   - Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

ii) Classification and Measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 provides exemptions to certain classification and measurement requirements of financial assets under Ind AS 109, where these are impracticable

to implement. Classification and measurement is done on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the transition date. Accordingly, the

Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the transition date.

Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the

reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

a)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous GAAP  Adjustments   Ind AS  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment  1978.71  -  1978.71  2075.11  -  2075.11

Other Intangible Assets  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial Assets

Others  73.36  -  73.36  103.30  -  103.30

Other Non-Current Assets  15.88  -  15.88  15.88  -  15.88

Total Non current assets  2067.95  -  2067.95  2194.29  -  2194.29

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  1319.17  -  1319.17  689.04  -  689.04

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  801.48  -  801.48  166.25  -  166.25

Cash and Cash Equivalents  44.99  -  44.99  38.03  -  38.03

Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalent  12.82  -  12.82  12.82  -  12.82

Other Financial Assets  13.16  -  13.16  13.88  -  13.88

Current Tax Assets (net)  9.58  -  9.58  27.48  -  27.48

Other Current Assets  156.94  -  156.94  91.84  -  91.84

Total Current Assets  2358.14  -  2358.14  1039.34  -  1039.34

Total Assets  4426.09  -  4426.09  3233.63  -  3233.63

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital  4400.20  (650.00)  3750.20  4400.20  (650.00)  3750.20

Other Equity  (7444.42)  -  (7444.42)  (7603.49)  -  (7603.49)

Total Equity  (3044.22)  (650.00)  (3694.22)  (3203.29)  (650.00)  (3853.29)

Other notes on financial statements

56

Denim Limited

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  1457.00  650.00  2107.00  -  650.00  650.00

Provisions  184.31  -  184.31  124.28  -  124.28

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Non Current Liabilities  1641.31  650.00  2291.31  124.28  650.00  774.28

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  2339.81  -  2339.81  2633.93  -  2633.93

Trade Payables  1081.09  -  1081.09  868.63  -  868.63

Other Financial Liabilities  2129.16  -  2129.16  1984.88  -  1984.88

Other Current Liabilities  260.44  -  260.44  814.11  -  814.11

Provisions  18.50  -  18.50  11.09  -  11.09

Total current liabilities  5829.00  -  5829.00  6312.64  -  6312.64

Total Equity and Liabilities  4426.09  -  4426.09  3233.63  -  3233.63

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirment for the purpose of this note.

b)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars  Previous GAAP Ind AS Adjustments  Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations  7726.72  -  7726.72

Other Income  11.60  -  11.60

Total Revenue  7738.32  -  7738.32

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed  5041.97  -  5041.97

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  47.10  -  47.10

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods Stock-In-Trade & Stock in Process  (598.70)  -  (598.70)

Employee Benefits Expenses  1097.80  (41.79)  1056.01

Finance Costs  112.58  -  112.58

Depreciation And Amortization Expenses  98.64  -  98.64

Other Expenses  1779.86  -  1779.86

Total Expenses  7579.25  (41.79)  7537.46

Profit before Tax  159.07  41.79  200.86

Tax Expense:

Current Tax  -  -  -

Deferred Tax  -  -  -

Total Tax Expenses  -  -  -

Profit after Tax  159.07  41.79  200.86

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

a) Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations  -  (41.79)  (41.79)

b. Income tax relating to above  -  -  -

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (Net of Tax)  -  (41.79)  (41.79)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  159.07  -  159.07

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirment for the purpose of this note.

Other notes on financial statements

57

Denim Limited

Other notes on financial statements

c)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Effects of transition to Ind As  Ind AS

Net Cash Flow from operating activities  (1103.61)  -  (1103.61)

Net Cash Flow from investing activities  8.44  -  8.44

Net Cash Flow from financing  activities  1102.13  -  1102.13

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  6.96  -  6.96

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  50.85  (12.82)  38.03

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  57.81  (12.82)  44.99

d)  Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars  31st March, 2017  1st April, 2016

Total equity shareholder fund as per previous GAAP  (3044.22)  (3203.29)

Adjustments - reclassification of preference share capital to borrowings  (650.00)  (650.00)

Total equity as per Ind AS  (3694.22)  (3853.29)

e)  Reconciliation of Total Comprenhsive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars  31st March, 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  159.07

Adjustment:

Actuarial loss on defined benefit plan recongised in OCI (net of tax)  41.79